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AGREEMENT 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Kevin Lawrence and Lisa 

Lawrence hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 704 West Nettleton Avenue, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 26. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of $ 3,711.00 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all encumbrance with 

the exception of f L~,~h {Lt:~7L(/!ifjCLYV5 

~~~~~~~'?'0.--~,lJ.lft~A\
OFFICIALS l 

J. HARRY HARDWICK 
NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS 

CRAIGHEAD COUNTY 
MY C~!~~~EXP/AES: 02-14-2010 

This agreement is executed on this the ~ day of---l-:='~~-'='::::...,¥+-__' ~ 
~() (1::< ~ tJ1+ 

~~ 
I:awrence 

.. :k~ ''i-tMt4fi<;PJ70l­
Lisa Lawrence 
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704 West Nettleton Avenue 
Parcel #26 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, Kevin Lawrence and Lisa Lawrence, are the owners of land in Craighead 
County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of 
the State of Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, Kevin Lawrence and Lisa Lawrence, and city have agreed upon a right-of­
way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of Kevin Lawrence and 
Lisa Lawrence, in favor of city and in favor of the land of city. 

Now, Therefore, be it agreed between Kevin Lawrence and Lisa Lawrence, and city 

on C217~ day of 7----tLZt~ ,2002. 
I. Kevin awrence and LIsa Lawren m conSIderatIOn of the agreement heremafter 

made by city, grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street 
over the land Kevin Lawrence and Lisa Lawrence, in City of Jonesboro, Craighead 
County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOT 1 OF ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISION OF ELDERS WEST SIDE ADDITION TO THE 

CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #100 IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISION OF ELDERS 
WEST SIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 1°04'50" 
EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1 AFORESAID, 1393 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°42'20" 
EAST 80.02 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 1°04'50" WEST 
14.60 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 89°11'14" 
WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE, 80.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 
0.026 ACRES, (1140.78 SQUARE FEET). 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
PART OF LOT 1 OF ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISION OF ELDERS WEST SIDE ADDITION TO THE 

CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #100 IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISI 
WEST SIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; THENrUII~W> 

EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1 AFORESAID, 13.93 FEET; T.~n'--'W'!.lv''1.~r~(,," 

EAST 27.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THE 
5034 FEET; THENCE NORTH 32°25'36" EAST 1064 FEET T ~ 

AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 1°04'50" WEST, ALONG SAID E T~~~~ 
SOUTH 88°42'20" WEST 5296 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEG ~~~. 
0.011 ACRES, (463.97 SQUARE FEET). fQO C'\ 



OFFICIAL SEAL 

J. HARRY HARDWICK 
NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS 

CRAIGI-iF"O COUNTY 
MY COMMI~~SJ\'··" •. YP!RE~ 12-14". -_._~_•• _".,, __~ I -2010 
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2. Kevin Lawrence and Lisa Lawrence, warrants the right-of-way against anyone 
claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
of Kevin Lawrence and Lisa Lawrence. 

in Lawrence and Lisa Lawrenye
1/2JIv2­ J.-{<..Sl uL 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Kevin Lawrence 

and Lisa Lawrence, to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she had executed the same for the purposes 
therein stated and set forth. 
'-tWITNESS my hand and seal of 

~~if ,2002. 
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DEED BOOK 
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 

0.011 ACRES 
463.97 SQ. FT. 
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S.w. COR. LOT 1 OF E 0 
ALTMAN'S SUBDIVISION TO WEST N TILET N AVENUE 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 

DESCRIPDON OF PERMANENT lUGHTOFWAY 
PART OF LOT 1 01; ALT1vlAN'S SUBDIvlSION OF ELDERS WEST SIDE ADDrIlON TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, 

ARKANSAS AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #100 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COl nn CLERK AND 
EX-OFFlCIO RECORDER BEING .MORE PARl1CUIARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT I OF ALTMAN'S SUBDIV1SION OF ELDERS WEST SiDE ADDrnON 
TO THE CITY or JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 1°04'SO" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1 
AFORESAID, 1.>.93 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°42'20" EAST 8('.02 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT I AFORESAID; 
l1IENCE SOUlll 1°04'50" WEST 14.6l' FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST COR.."lER OF LOT I AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 
89° II' 14" \VEST, ALONG THE SOliTH LINE, 80.00 FEET TO nIE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING l'.016 ACRES, 
111411.78 SQUARE FEETI. 

D.C. 

DRAWN BY 

CWD 
JOB NO 

99171WN26 

"WE SURVEY THE EARTH" 
205 WARNEH. * P.O. BOX 1672 

JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 724Q3 
PH.8701935-2630 FAX 870/935-1263 

1-14-2002 1"=20' 
DATE SCALE 

REVISED DATE 

ClIENT CITY OF JONESBORO 

IT TROY 1. SHEETS SURVEYING 
, 0 J----------------I 

SCALE 1"=20'~\.....-----

~.. =I------- --i=~------.----1 
~ 1U U ~ 

NOT VAliD WITHOUT ORIGINAL SIGNATURE 

KEVIN LAWRENCE & 
LISA LAWRENCE 

704 WEST NETTLETON AVENUE 
DEED RECORD #593, PAGE #327 

ED BOOK 627 PAGE 
E 06/06/2002
E 02:07:52 PM
ORDED IN 
ICIAL RECORDS OF
IGHEAD COUNTY 

HUDSON 
'CUIT C~': 

~~~,f.~~~~~ 
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LOCATED AT: 
704 W Nettleton Ave 

Lot 1 Altman Subdivision 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
December 18, 2001 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA3 - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1-SOO-ALAMOOE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson. CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes. CG0607 

December 18, 2001 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 704 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of December 18, 2001, and find the market value to be 
$17,280. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $15,569 or a 
difference of$I,711 which is the just compensation due the owner. In addition a temporary 
easement of 463.97 sq ft is being used. A fee of$500 is paid for this inconvenience. Three trees 
will also be destroyed. A fee of$1500 is paid for this loss bringing total compensation to $3,711. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932·5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 

December 18, 2001 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 704 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of December 18, 2001, and find the market value to be 
$17,280. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose ofwidening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $15,569 or a 
difference of $1,711 which is the just compensation due the owner. In addition a temporary 
easement of 463.97 sq ft is being used. A fee of$150 is paid for this inconvenience. Three trees 
will also be destroyed. A fee of$1500 is paid for this loss bringing total compensation to $3,361. 

Sincerely, 



• • 

DATE: December 18, 2001 

TO: Mr Aubrey Scott 

FROM: Bob Gibson 

REF: 704 W Nettleton Ave 

The above mentioned property shows ownership as R Scott Roper. According to tax records, 
Kevin Lawrence purchased property on July 5,2000. Further research may be needed to be 
certain. 

Thank You. 
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Nettleton Avenue. The subject at 704 W 
Nettleton will lose a tract ofland: 1140.78 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of December 18,2001 

Value Before Taking: 11,520 sq ft x $1.50 = $17,280
 
Improvements: NA
 
Land: $17,280
 

$17,280
 

Value After Taking: 11,520 - 1140.78 sq ft x $1.50 = $15,569 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $15,569 

$15,569 

Difference is the just compensation or $1,711 

A temporary easement of 463.97 sq ft is being used. A fee of $500 is paid for this 
inconvenience. Three trees will also be destroyed. A fee of $1500 is paid for this 
loss. 

Total compensation $1,711 + $500 + $1,500 = $3,711 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

SUbject Address 704 W Nettleton Ave 

Legal Description Lot 1 Altman Subdivision 

City Jonesboro 

County Craighead 

State AR 

Zip Code 72401 

Census Tract 0003.00 

Map Reference N/A 

Sale Price 

Date at Sale 

Borrower / Client 

Lender 

Size (Square Feel) 

Price per Square Foot 

Location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser 

Date at Appraised Value 

Final Estimate at Value 

$ N/A 

N/A 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

December 18, 2001 

$ 3,711 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1·8OQ-ALAMODE 



•	 I LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
leo.
 

~orrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract 0003.00 Map Reference N/A
 
Property Address 704 W Nettleton Ave
 

_	 City Jonesboro County Craighead State AR Zip Code 72401
 
Legal Description Lot 1 Altman Subdivision
 
S~ Price $ NtA Date of Sale NtA Loan Term NtA yrs. Property Rights Appraised [oJ Fee D Leasehold
 
Actual Real Estate Taxes $ N/A (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ NtA Other sales concessions N/A
 
Lender/Client City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washington Jonesboro AR 72401
 
Occupant Kevin/Lisa Lawrence Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appraiser Before Value/After Value
 

summarv A~DDraiSa I R eDOrt	 F'I N 

Laction ~ Urban D Suburban D Rural
 
Bui~ Up [oJ Over 75% D 25% to 75% D Under 25% Employment Stability
 
Growth Rate D Fully Dev. D Rapid ~ Steady D Slow
 Convenience to Employment
 
Property Values D Increasing ~ Stable f--:J Declining
 Convenience to Shopping
 
Demand/Supply D Shortage ~ In Balance [] Oversupply
 Convenience to Schools D
 
Marketing Time D Under 3 Mos. ~ 4-6 Mos. o Over 6 Mos.
 Adequacy of Public Transportation D 

-Present Land Use ~% 1 Family _5% 2-4 Family _5% Apts. _% Condo ---1Q% Commercial- Recreational Facilities D 
_% Industrial %Vacant % Adequacy of Utilities D 

~ Change in Present Land Use ~ Not Likely -0 Likely (*) o Taking Place (*) Property Compatibility
! (*) From To Protection from Detrimental Conditions
 

Predominant Occupancy ~ Owner o Tenant __5_% Vacant Police and Fire Protection
 
Single Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $ 65
 General Appearance of Properties
 
Single Family Age __1_0 yrs. to-----.TI.... yrs. Predominant Age 50 yrs. Appeal to Market D
 

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise):Subiect is bound by Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and HiQhway 63 to the West. The new Kindergarten Center is located to the northeast of the 
subiect property. No neqative influences are noted. 

Dimensions BO'x144' = 11,520 Sq. Ft. or Acres l8J Corner Lot 
Zoning classification R-2 Multi Family Residential Present Improvements ~ do o do not conform to zoning regulations 
Highest and best use ~ Present use ] Other (soeciM
 

Public Other (Describe)
 OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo Level
 
Elec. l8J
 Size Averaae
 
Gas ~
 

Street Access ~ Public D Private 
Surface Asphalt Shape Rectanaular
 

Water ~ Maintenance ~ Public D Private
 View Averaae-Residential
 
San. Sewer ~
 l8J Storm Sewer l8J Curb/Gutter Drainage Averaae
 

D Underground Elect. &Tel. ~ Sidewalk ~ Street LiQhts
 Ie the property located In aHUD identified Special Flood Hazard Area?
 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions): FEMA Map No. 05031C0131C
 

D De Minimis PUC 

Poor 
D~DD 
D~DD 
D~DD 
~DD 
~OD 
~OD 
~DD 

O[oJOD 
O~OD 
O~OD 
O~OD 
~OD 

Good Avg. Fair 

~NoOYe8 

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the market analysis. The description Includes a dollar 
adlustment reflecting market reaction to those items of significant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant item in the comparabie property Is superior 
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (.) adiustment is made thus reducing the Indicated value of subject: If a significant item in the comparable is Inferior to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY 
Address 704 W Nettleton Ave 

ProximitY to Subiect 
Sales Price 
Price 
Data Source 
Date of Sale and 

• Time Adjustment 

Location 
SiteNiew 

Sales or Financing 
Concess ions 

Net Adi. ITotal) 
Indicated Value 
of Subject 

1$ N/A 
1$ 

DESCRIPTION 
N/A 
Urban-Ava 
11 520 SQ ft 

COMPARABLE NO.1 
SEE 

DESCRIPTION 

1$ 
1$ 

1+(-)$ Adiust. 

1)<1+ 

Net 

r l -

% 

:$ 

1$ 

COMPARABLE NO.2 
COMPARABLE 

1$ 
1$ 

DESCRIPTION 1+(- )$ Adiust 

: 
: 

: 

rl+ rl ­ :$ 

Net % 1$ 

COMPARABLE NO.3 
SALES 

1$ 
1$ 

DESCRIPTION 1+(-)$ Adiust. 

: 

r l + r l - :$
 

Net % 1$
 
Comments on Market Data: 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: 

·
 
Final Reconciliation: Just Compensation $lyH,+.r6moQcarv Easement $500 + Trees $1500 =$3 711 

:~:.. .,'.' '.:/,,:: . ';~""" 

/ ....'....,. ...•....... 
~.· 

I .m~~•. AS "',,,... 0' ..met PROPE.rrAS 0' December 18 2001 -- ­ to be $ 3711 
, .­ C::-,UII'If-D - .. 

B 

) ) 
~ 

') 
~ f~o 

'~ '\i 
C:CI()~~'~-/ 

0 

- :':1 ,'? D Did D Did Not Physically Inspect Property 
Appraiser(s) ~.::. Revi~~ APIlraiser (if applicable 

[Y2K] .';'.. ,r \ '" .1 Il 
'ii' 

(~ ' - .' 
·""I:.;'i'O' l. ."..;./ Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 

Form LND '::":"'OTflL'fdi' liiindows' appraisal sof1ware by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Nettleton Avenue. The subject at 704 
W Nettleton will lose a tract of land: 1140.78 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of December 18, 2001 

Value Before Taking: 
Improvements: 
Land: 

Value After Taking: 
Improvements: 
Land: 

11,520 sq ft x $1.50 = $17,280 
NA 
.$17,280 
$17,280 

11,520 - 1140.78 sq ft x $1.50 = $15,569 
NA 
.$15,569 
$15,569 

Difference is the just compensation or $1,711 

A temporary easement of 463.97 sq ft is being used. A fee of$150 is paid for this 
inconvenience. Three trees will also be destroyed. A fee of$1500 is paid for this 
loss. 

Total compensation $1,711 + $150 + $1,500 = $3,361 



· \ 

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 704 W Nettleton Ave 

Legal Description Lot 1 Altman Subdivision 

City Jonesboro 

County Craighead 

Stale AR 

Zip Code 72401 

Census Tract 0003.00 

Map Reference N/A 

Sale Price 

Date of Sale 

Borrower / Client 

Lender 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Foot 

Location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser 

Date of Appraised Value 

Final Estimate of Value 

$ N/A 

N/A 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

December 18, 2001 

$ 3,361 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - 'TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1-BOO-ALAMODE 



• I LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
File No. 

tklITower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract 0003.00 MapR~rence~N~'~A ~ 

Property Address 704 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro County Craighead State ..:-A-=-R'____ _ Zip Code ....:.7.=24...;.;0:..,:1 --1 
Legal Description Lot 1 Altman Subdivision 
Sale Price $ N/A Date of Sale N/A Loan Term N/A yrs. Property Righls Appraised [gJ Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis PLIO 
AcIuaI Real Estate Taxes $ N/A (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ N/A Other sales concessions ..:..;N=/A-=--- --1 

Lender/CHent City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washington Jonesboro AR 72401 
OCCupant Kevin/Lisa Lawrence Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appraiser.-=B;....;;e..:..;fo'-'-re-=---..:.V.=...al..:..;ue='''-'A;;.;.fte=r--'V;....;;a='u=e ---t 

Loction rgJ Urban U Suburban LJ Rural 
Buift Up L8J Over 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25% 
Growth Rate o Fully Dev. 0 Rapid ~ Steady 0 Slow 
Property Values o Increasing ~ Stable 0 Declining 
DemandlSupply o Shortage ~ In Balance 0 Oversupply 
Marketing TIme o Under 3 Mos. ~ 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. 
Present Land Use SO% 1 Family _5% 2-4 Family _5% Apis. _% Condo -lQ.% Commercial 

%Industrial %Vacant % 
Change in Present Land Use [gJ Not Likely -0 -Lik-e-Iy-(*-)-----;=O~Ta-ki-·ng-Place (*) 

(*) From To _ 

Predominant Occupancy ~ Owner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant 
Single Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $....=6=.5 _ 
Single Family Age __10_ yrs. to~ yrs. Predominant Age __-=-5-=-0 yrs. 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 
Employment Stability OrgJOO
Convenience to Employment 0[gJ00 
Convenience to Shopping OrgJOO
Convenience to Schools 0[gJ00 
Adequacy of PubHc Transportation O~OO 
Recreational Facilities 0[gJ00 
Adequacy of Utilities O~OO 
Property Compatibility OrgJOO 
Proleclion from Detrimental Conditions OrgJOO
Police and Fire Protection 0[gJ00 
General Appearance of Properties OrgJOO 
Appeal to Markel O~OO 

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting mar1retallility (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise):Sllbject is bound by Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and Hiahwav 63 to the West. The new Kinderaarten Center is located to the northeast of the 
subiect property. No neaative influences are noted. 

Dimensions ...,;:S;....;;0'-"'x'-'-14..:..;4"-" _ 11,520 Sq. Ft. or Acres ~ Corner Lot= 
Zoning classnication R-2 Multi Family Residential Present Improvements ~ do 0 do not confOml to zoning regulations 

Highest and best use ~ Present use F-l~OIher=-c(~!snec~ilv\' -...,-::---:----:------------------___I~=::_== 
Public Other (Describe) OFF SIlE IMPROVEMENTS Topo ....:L:.=e..:.,:ve:.:,.I -1 

Elec. rgJ Street Access ~ Public 0 Private Size _A:...:v~e'_"ra""ia.."le'____ --1 

Gas ~ Surface Asphalt Shape;...:R.:::ect=an-'.l:laz.:lu::::la::...r------------------1 
Water ~ I Maintenance ~ Public 0 Private View Averaae-Residential 
San. Sewer ~ ~ Stoml Sewer ~ Curb/Gutter Drainage....:.A'-"vc.:::e'-=ra=c1e -.==--;==;--! 

o Underground Elect. &Tel.i ~ Sidewalk ~ Street Lighls lethe property located I" I HUD ldentlllecl Special Flood HmrdArea? ~ No o Vee 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions): FEMA Map No. 05031C0131C 

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these In the mallie! analysis. The descr1ptJon Includes a dollar 
adjustment reflecting mallie! reaction to those Items of significant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant Item In the comparable property Is superior 
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (-) adjustment Is made thus reducing the Indicated value of subject; if a significant Item in the comparable Is Inferior to or less 
favorable than the SUbject property, a plus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY 
Address 704 W Nettleton Ave 

Proximilv to Subiect 
Sales Price 1$ N/A 
Price 1$ 
Data Source 
Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION 
TIme Adjustment N/A 
Location Urban-Ava 
SileNiew 11 520 sa ft 

Sales or Financing 
Concessions 

Net Adi. ITalai) 

Indicated Value 
of Subject 

Comments on Markel Data: 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: 

COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

1$ 
Is 

1$ 
1$ 

1$ 
1$ 

DESCRIPTION 1+(-)$ Adiust. DESCRIPTION 1+(- IS Adiust 
: 

DESCRIPTION I+ (- lS Adiust. 

: : 
: : : 
: : : 
: : : 
: : 
: : , 

1X1+ il -

, 
, 

:s il+ rl­

, 

:$ rl+ 

,, 

il- :$ 

Net , 1$ Net , 1$ Net , 1$ 

Final Reconciliation: Just Compensation $1711 + Temporarv Easement $150 + Trees $1500 = $3 361 
.,I,llI~\~~"~!W!!~I,.",II•. 

I EmMATE .-1lET VALU-~:·'·:-":i.ED.OF sUtN.~f~OPEI1Y All OF ---'D;;;...e;o.;;c'-"e""'m=b..::.,er:-1:-S_ 2001 to be $ ...:3:.J.:3:.::6c..:..1 --t 
""".\ 2! ~')$;> STATE \0 ~:"0-+- ; (~~'O ~CER Ilrll::u ~~ 

~\;-"'II;iSO~47: GENERAL J ~ 0 Did o Did Not Physically Inspect Property 
Appraiser(s) No. CCU:::47 l'-;:~~-'-A-~p-Plr-ai-ser-(-in-app-Ilic-ab-Ie-)----­
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES 

SALE #1: 
Grantor/Grantee: 
Record: 
Date: 
Sale Price: 
PricelFrontFt: 
Location: 
Sq.Ft.: 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2: 
Grantor/Grantee: 
Record: 
Date: 
Sale Price: 
PricelFrontFt: 
Location: 
Sq.Ft.: 
Costlsq.ft.: 
Comments: 

SALE #3: 
Grantor/Grantee: 
Record: 
Date: 
Sale Price: 
PricelFrontFt: 
Location: 
Sq.Ft.: 
Cost/sq.ft. : 
Comments: 

SALE #4:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #5:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 

Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Frank SpencelDavid Rees, et ux 
DR bk/pg 459/172 
04/20/94 
$90,000.00 
$488.60 
Race St., Jonesboro 
85,377.6 +­
$1.05 
This lot is located at 2131 Race. It is an irregular-shaped lot and came to
 
a point on the south end which diminished its utility. (Comer of Spence)
 

Fred Dacus, et aVGladiola Apartments 
DR bk/pg 453/587 
01/03/94 
$258,000.00 
NA 
Hwy. 1 B , Jonesboro 
384,765.5+­
$.67 
This property is located near the Gladiola Farm on Highway I-B. 

Fred DacuslWalter Harber, et al
 
DR bk/pg 453/578
 
01/03/94
 
$206,000.00
 
NA
 
Highway 1 B, Jonesboro
 
422,096.4+­
$.49
 
This property is a part of Gladiola Apartments.
 

Jonesboro LodgingIBob Harrison 
DR bk/pg 450/611 
11/02/93 
$70,000.00 
$497.00 (frontage - 140.8) 
Marketplace Drive 
65,252 
$1.07 
Property purchase to construct apartments. 

Max Dacus, Sr./Jim Fulkerson and Dale Dyer 
03/08/93 
$60,000.00 
$289.00 
Comer of Kitchen and Nettleton, Max Dacus Replat of Block 8 of RL. Hayes 
Addition 
48,918 +­
$1.23 
Purchased to construct quality apartments. Construction is complete. 



• • • 

SALE #6:
 
Grantor/Grantee: Matthews to M. Bearden
 
Record: DR bklpg 524/82
 
Date: 12/11/96
 
Sale Price: $80,000.00
 
PricelFrontFt: NA
 
Location: Off Caraway at Thaddeus
 
Sq.Ft.: 1.32 acre +­
Cost/sq.ft. : $1.38
 
Comments: Site for Multi-family housing.
 

SALE #7:
 
Grantor/Grantee: C&H Properties to Mike Watson
 
Record: Parcel 22723 and 22722
 
Date: 06/23/95
 
Sale Price: $41,000.00
 
Price/sq.ft. $2.28
 
Location: Richmond and Church St.
 
Sq.Ft.: 85,377.6 +­

SALE #8
 
Grantor/Grantee: Abernathy to Mike Watson
 
Record: Parcel 18060-0052
 
Date: 7-20-99
 
Sale Price: $35,000.00
 
Price/sq.ft. $0.91
 
Location: AggieRd
 
Sq.Ft.: 38,332.8 +­

Sale #9
 
Grantor/Grantee: DVD to Smothermon
 
Record: BklPg 590/933
 
Date: 5-2-00
 
Sales Price: $13,000
 
Size: 90' x 120' or 10,800 sq ft
 
Price/Sq Ft: $1.20
 
Location: 2300 Willow Rd
 

Sale #10
 
Grantor/Grantee: Mark Haggenmaker to Richard Tangeman
 
Location: 106 Leggett
 
Date: 8-3-99
 
Record: Book 580 Page 84
 
Sales Price: $58,000
 
Acres: 1.52
 
Land SqFt: 33,750
 
Price/Sq Ft: $1.75
 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of$1.50/sq ft has been determined. 
Therefore, the value ofthe takins is $1.50 x 1140.78 sq ft = $1,711. 



· . 
Subject Photo Page 

Borrower/Client CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Prooortv Address 704 W Nettleton Ave 
Citv Jonesboro Countv Craiahead State AR lin Code 72401 
lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Subject Front 
704 W Nettleton Ave 
Sales Price N/A 
Gross living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Tetal Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
View 11,520 sq ft 
Site 
auality 
Age 

Subject Street 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/Client CLIENT: CitY of Jonesboro 
Address 704 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro County Craighead Stale AR Zip code --'7-"'2;...;.4.=...01-'-- ---1 

Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

*Apparent 18 deftned 81 that which 18 visible, obvious, evident or manifest to the appraiser. 

This universal Environmental Addendum is for use with any real estate appraisal. Only the statements which have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the ro bei raised. 

This addendum reports the results of the appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property and its surrounding area. It also states what assumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexistence) of any hazardolJ!j substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions. The appraiser Is not an expert enylronmental 
l/lIPllCtor and therefore might be unaware of existing hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmemal conditions which may have anegative effect on the safety and 
value of the property. It is possible that tests and inspections made by aquaiWied environmental inspector would reveal the existence of hazardous materials and/or detrimertal 
environmertal conditions on or around the property that would negatively affect its safety and value. 

DRINKING WATER 
_X_Drinking Water is supplied to the SUbject from amunicipal water supply which is considered safe. However the only way to be absolutely certain that the water meets 

published standards is to have it tested at all discharge points. 
__Drinking Water is supplied by awell or ather non-municipal source. It is recommended that tests be made to be certain that the property is supplied with adequate pure 

water. 
_X_Lead can get into drinking water from its source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing fixtures and/or appliances. The only way to be certain that water does not 

cortain an unacceptable lead level is to have it tested at all discharge points. 
_x_The vllue eetlmlteclln thlllppmlllill buecI on the H8UII'Iptlon thlt there II In ldeqlllte IUpply of life, lead""'ree Drlnklllll Wiler. 

Comments _ 

SANITARY WASTE DISPOSAL 

_x_Sanitary Waste is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer system. 
__Sanitary Waste is disposed of by aseptic system or ather sanitary on site waste disposal system. The only way to determine that the disposal system is adequate and in 

good working condition is to have it inspected by aqualified inspector. 

_x_The vllue eetlmlteclln thlllppmlllill buecI on the _umptlon thlt the Sanitary Wille II d1epoeecl of by I municipal eewer or In ldeqlllte pIOperly permitted l!lemlte 
treltment eyllem In good condition. 

Comments _ 

SOil CONTAMINANTS 

_x_There are no aIU!arent signs of Soil Contaminants on or near the subject property (except as reported in Comments beloW). II is possible that research, inspection and 
testing by aqualified environmental inspector would reveal existing and/or potential hazardous substances and/or detrimemal environmental conditions on or around the 
property that would negatively affect its safety and value. 

_x_The vllue eetlmlteclln thlllppmlllill buecI on the _umptlon thlt the IlDject property II free of Soil Conlamllllnte. 

Comments _ 

ASBESTOS 

~AII or part of the improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building material. The only way to be certain that the property is free of 
friable and non-friable Asbestos is to have it inspected and tested by aqualified asbestos Inspector, 

~The improvements were constructed after 1979. No aIU!arent friable Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
~The vllue eetlmlteclln thIe Ipprelllill buecI on the _umptlon thlt there II no unconlalnecl triable AebeItoe or other hIZIrdoue Aabeetoe mlterlll on the property. 

Comments _ 

PC88(POLYCHLOBINAIEOBlPHENYLSl 
_x_There were no aJ)JlareDIleaking fluorescert light ballasts, capacitors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported in Comments below). 
_x_There was no app.amot visible or documemed evidence known to the appraiser of soil or groundwater contamination from PCBs anywhere on the property (except 

as reported in Comments below). 
_x_The Vllue eetlmated In thllIpprellliII buecI on the ..umptlon thlt there Ire no unconlalnecl PCBe on or nearby the property. 

Comments _ 

RADON 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any Radon tests made on the subject property within the past 12 morths (except as reported in Comments below).
 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of any indication that the local water supplies have been found to have elevated levels of Radon or Radium.
 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any nearby properties (except as reported in Comments below) that were or currertly are used for uranium, tOOrium or radium extraction
 

or phosphate processing. 
_x_The vllue eetlmlteclln thlllppmlllile bleed on the I.umptlon thIt the Rldon level II It or below EPA recommenclecllevell. 

Commenls _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form 69F - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1·800-ALAMODE 
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usr, (UNPERIROUND STORAGE TANKS)
 

_X_There Is no ~ visible or documenl8d evidence known to the appraiser of any USTs on the property nor any known historical use of the property that would
 
likely have had USTs.
 

_x_There are no aQJlaIJIIt petroleum storage and/or deHvery facilities Oncludlng gasoline stations or chemical manufacturing planls) located on adjacent properties (except 
as reported in Comments below). 

__There are BIlDmIt signs of USTs existing now or In the past on the subject property. ~ is recommended that an Inspection by aqualified UST inspector be obtained to 
determlne the location of any USTs together with their condition and proper reglstratlon If they are active; and If they are Inactive, to determine whether they were 
deactivated in accordance with sound Industry practices. 

_x_The VII.. ntlmlteclln thlllppnllllill bued on the _umptlon that Iny 'unctlonlng USTI Ire not leaking Ind Ire properly regllterecllnd that Iny lbendoned USTI Ire 
'ree 'rom oontImlnltlon Ind were properly cIrIlnecI. ,HIed Ind llllecI. 

Comments _ 

I i NEARBY HAZARDOUS WASTE SI1iS 
_X_There are no aIlIlamnt Hazardous Waste Sites on the subject property or nearby the subject property (except as reported in Comments below). Hazardous Waste Site 

search by atrained environmental engineer may determine that there Is one or more Hazardous Waste S~es on or In the area of the subject property. 

_x_The VII.. ntlmlted In thllIpplIlIIlII buecI on the _umptlon that there Ire no HmrdoUl Wllte Sit.. on or nearby the l.mject property that negltlvely IHect the 
VII.. or IIfety of the property. 

Comments _ 

uREA FORMALDEHYDE {UFff} INSULAtION 
~A" or part of the improvements were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam insulation was acommon building material. The only way to be certain that the 

property Is free of UREA formaldehyde Is to have ~ Inspected by aqualified UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

~The improvements were constructed after 1982. No aDmIIt UREA formaldehyde materials were observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
~The vllUI ntlmlted In thIIlpplIlIIllI buecI on the .umptlon that there II no IlgnIflolnt UFFllneulltlon or Clther UREA formlldehyde mlterlll on the property. 

Comm8nls _ 

LEAD PAINT 

~A" or part of the improvements were constructed before 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon building material. There is noallllamnt visible or known documented 
evidence of peeHng or flaking Lead Paint on the fklors. walls or ceiHngs (except as reported In Comments below). The only way to be certain that the property 
is free of surface or subsurface Lead Paint is to have it inspected by aqualifed inspector. 
~The improvements were constructed after 1980. No awwm Lead Paint was observed (except as reported in Comments beloW). 
~The VII.. eetImItecIln thlllppllllaill buecI on the _umptlon that there II no 'liking or peeling Leed Pllnt on the property. 

Cornments _ 

AIR POllUTION 
There are no aDIlaIE.It signs of Air Pollution at the time of the inspection nor were any reported (except as reported in Comments below). The only way to be certain 
that the air is free of poUution is to have ntested. 

_x_The vllUI eItImItecIln thlllJlPf1lllal1i bued on the .umptlon that the property II 'ree of Air Pollution. 
Comments 

l..-.- .%.LWETLANII!U.._....."bt/fLI!!!!!QOI)!!l.lhL!pc:.l;iLAlNw;;S!...-­· _m 

X The site does not cortain any awwm WeUandslFlood Plains (except as reported in Comments below). The only way to be certain that the site is free of Wetlands/ 
--Flood PlaIns is to have ~ inspected by aqualified environmeJial professional. 
_x_The VII..ntlmlted In thlllppllllaill beeecI on the .umptlon that there Ire no Wetlinde/Flood PIIlne on the property (except II reported In Commenll below). 

Comments _ 

I MISCELLANEOUS ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 
_X_There are no other appamnt miscellaneous hazardous substances and/or detrimental envlronmetiaJ conditions on or in the area of the s~ except as indicated below: 

Excess Noise _ 

__ Radiation + Electromagnetic Radiation 
__ Light Pollution 

Waste Heat 
Acid Mine Drainage 

__ Agricultural PoUUlion 
__ Geological Hazards _ 
__ Nearby Hazardous Property 

Infectious Medical Wastes 
Pesticides 

~ Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, etc.) 

_x_ The vllUI ntlmateclln thlllPPllllal1i bued on the .umptlon that there Ire no 1llIoellllllOUI.nvlronmenlll HIZI,. (except thoee reportecllboYe) that would 
negltlvely "'ect the VII.. of the property. 

When Iny of the envlronmenfal_umptlone made In thlliddendum Ire not correct, the eetlmlted vII.. In thlllppllilal mey not be villcl. 
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DEFIIITIOI OF MARKET VALUE: The roost probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions 
requisite to a falr sale, the bl1fer and seller, each acting prudently, krowledgeably and assuming the price is not aftecIed by undue stimulus. Impncn in this 
definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specWied date and the passing of title from seller to bl1fer under conditions Whereby: (1) bl1fer and seller are 
typlcaly motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he considers his own best Interest; (3) a reasonable time Is allowed 
for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price 
represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concesslons* granted by anyone associated with 
the sale. 

* Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary 
for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law In a maJ1(!lt area; these costs are readily identifiable 
since the seller pays these costs in virtually all saJes transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the 
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party irmtitullonal lender that is not already involved in the 
property or transaction. Arry adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession 
bit the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the markel's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's judgement. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

COITIISEIT AID LlMITIIG COIDITIOIS: The appraiser's certification that appears in the appraisal report is subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to n. The appraiser assumes that 
the title Is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinions about the tIlIe. The property is appraised on the basis of n being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the Improvements and the sketch is included only to assist 
the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's determination of ns size. 

3. The appralser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or other data sources) and has noted 
in the appraisal report whether the subject site is located in an identnied Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guarantees, express or Impfied, regarding this determination. 

4. The appraiser win not give tes1iroorry or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless specWic arrangements to do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land in the cost approach at ns highest and best use and the improvements at their contributory value. These 
separate vaJuallons of the land and improvements must not be used In conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid Wthey are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal research Involved In performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent conditions of the property or 
adverse environmental conditions (inclUding the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) that would make the property roore or less valuable, and 
has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied, regarding the condition of the property. The 
appraiser win not be responsible for any such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such 
conditions exist. Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an 
environmental assessment of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be 
reHabIe and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responslblUty for the accuracy of such nams that were furnished by other 
parties. 

8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the UnWorm Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and vaJualion conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or 
allerations on the assumption that completion of the improvements will be performed in aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lender/cltent specified in the appraisal report can distribute the appraisal report 
(including conclusions abolt the property value, the appraiser's identny and professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal 
organizations or the firm with which the appraiser is assoclalBd) to anyone other than the borrower; the roortgagee or ns successors and assigns; the mortgage 
insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organizations; any state or federally approved financial institution; or any department, agency, or instrumentalny 
of the United States or any state or the District of Columbia; except that the Iender/cUen! may distribute the property description section of the report only to data 
collection or reporting servlce(s) wnhout having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consent. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1 of 2 Fannie Mae Form 10048 6-93 
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APPRAISER"S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. I have researched the subject market area and have seMcted a minimum of three recent sales of properties most similar and proxlmate to the subject property 
for consideration in the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar a~justment when appropriale to reflect the market reaction to those items of significant 
variation. if a significant Item In a comparable property is superior to, or more favorable than, the subject property, I have made a negative adjustment to reduce 
the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, if a significant item in a comparable property is inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, I have made 
apositive adjustment to Increase the adjusted sales price of the comparable. 

2. I have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value in my development of the estimate of market value in the appraisal report. I have not 
knowingly wlthhllld any significant information from the appraisal report and I beHeve, to the best of my knowledge, that au stalements and information in the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I stated In the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject only to the contingent 
and limiting conditions specified in this form. 

4. I have no present or prospective Interest in the property that is the subject to this report, and I have no present or prospective personal interest or bias with 
respect to the participants in the transaction. I did not base, either partially or completely, my analysis and/or the estimate of rnarket value in the appraisal report 
on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, fami6al status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present 
owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property. 

5. I have no present or contemplated future Interest in the SUbject property, and neither my current or future employment nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal is contingent on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was not requlred to report a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client or any reIallld party, the amount of the value estimate, 
the attainment of a specific resuft, or the occurrence of a subsequent event in order to receive my compensation and/or employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on arequested minlmum valuation, aspecific valuation, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage loan. 

7. I performed this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and promulgaled by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were In place as of the effective dale of this appraisal, with the exception of the departure provision of those 
Standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge that an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure in the open rnarket is a condition in the definition of rnarket value 
and the estimate I developed is consistent with the marketing time nomd in the neighborhood section of this report, unless I have otherwise stated in the 
reconciliation section. 

8. I have personaJly inspecllld the interior and exterior areas of the subject property and the 8lCIBrior of au properties Hsted as comparables in the appralsal report. 
I further certify that I have noted any apparent or known adverse conditions in the subject improvements, on the subject site, or on any site within the imrnediale 
vicinity of the SUbject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments for these adverse conditions In my analysis of the property value to the extent that 
I had market evidence to support them. I have also commented about the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the subject property. 

9. I personaly prepared all conclusions and oplnlons about the real estale that were set forth in the appraisal report. If I reUed on significant professional 
assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named such individual(s) and 
disclosed the specific tasks performed by them in the reconclHation section of this appraisal report. I certify that any Individual so named is qualified to perform 
the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item in the report; therefore, if an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, I will take 
no responsibiuty for It. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER"S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certifies and agrees that: 
I directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the statements and conclusions of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4through 7above, and am taking full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISE~~\~'1f~Jl!*'#~l.eton Ave, Jonesboro, AR 72401
 
#' +-f'o cE In/f/r;/""('%.
 

APPRAISER: f ~,~t"'\"''''''''''''''''''4;~~~ ~~ SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onl, If reqUired):
_L~'-I-~--~2§ 0./ STATE ~.. <5' ~ 

S 2 ~f ~;~~ ~ Signature: _ 
Nam: = ..-J ,_ Name: _ 

Dale Signed: December 18. 2001 \;;* -\,.,... ~JG ('GU' ".,.// ~:,;",! Dale Signed: _ 
State Certification #: Cg0247 :,. •- State Certification #: _ 
or State License #:---------'~~,.(;,?&."+-G:fr';c' '''-;-''''''-''',,::'''':-''''_'".... _", _'','""",,S_"'__ or State License #:, 
State: AR ~/I/II,}';.i,:,,,~':,,: .. , ,..., State: ..!.A~R~ _ 
expiration Dale of Certification or License: 6/3012002 Expiration Dale of certification or License: _ 

o Did 0 Did Not Inspect Property 
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Borrower CLIENT: citY of Jonesboro 
Prooertv Address 704 W Nettleton Ave 
CitY'Jonesboro 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Countv Craiahead 

File No. 

State AR ZiD Code 72401 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal confonns to .one. of the following definitions: 

D Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, perfonned without invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

[g] Limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is .one. of the following types: 

D Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

D Summary Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

[g] Restricted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form 101 - 'TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMOOE 
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Additional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appra.isal 
•	 Standard.s....Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3. 

, certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one provided significant professional assistance to the 
person signing this report. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF

• BOB L. GIBSON 

POSITION: Real Estate AppraiserfConsultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 7240Helephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State University in 1965. 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965. 

Principles of Real Estate Appraising-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University. 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990. 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990. 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990. 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.FA, Little Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7,1994 - Member of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 
10, 1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.F.A.• Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUDfFHA Appraiser Training, HUDfFHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG024 7, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG024 7, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MidSouth Bank, Matthews Oil Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Nationsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings & Loan, and American State Bank. 


